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MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 DENR By the bay Building, Roxas Boulevard,
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU : The Regional Director
Mines and Geosciences Bureau- MIMAROPA Region
1515 L&S Bldg., Roxas Blvd.
Ermita, Manila
FROM : Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : LETTER COMPLAINT OF MR. JONATHAN MIANO, JR ON

THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL MINI NG OPERATION OF IPILAN
NICKEL CORPORATION (INC) AT BROOKE’S POINT,
PALAWAN (DOCUMENT TRACKING NO. DENR CO-ASRMD
2022 - 023806)

Forwarded herewith is the memorandum report dated 27 January 2023 of CENRO
Brooke’s Point is compliance to your memorandum dated 23 December 2022 reffering the
memorandum dated 19 December 2022 from Undersecretary for Field Operations.
Luzon,Visayas and Environment Forwarding the memorandum dated 13 December 2022 of
thew Undersecretary and Chief of Staff and letter dated 06 September 2022 from Director
Jaime Llaguno Mabilin of Presedential Complaint Center regarding the above subject of
which the office found to be sufficient in substance and diligently answer the issues being
alleged of by the letter sender.

For information, record and Further instruction/s.

LIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Doc. Noc. 2023-1099
MES/EMU

DENR-PALAWAN
PENRO-RECORDS
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v Republic of the Philippines .
. Department of Environment and Natural Resources
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COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brooke’s Point, Palawan

January 27, 2023

OENR PENRCL
MEMORANDUM i RgBQRDE

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 DENR By the Bay Buiding, Roxas Boulevard,
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila

THRU ’ The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT :  LETTER COMPLAINT OF MR. JONATHAN MIANO, JR. ON
THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL MINING OPERATIONS OF IPILAN
NICKEL CORPORATION (INC) AT BROOKE’S POINT,
PALAWAN (DOCUMENT TRACKING NO. DENR CO-ASRMD
2022-023806)

This pertains to her Memorandum dated December 23, 2022 referring the
Memorandum dated December 19, 2022 from the Undersecretary for Field Operations —
Luzon, Visayas and Environment forwarding the Memorandum dated December 13, 2022 of
the Undersecretary and Chief of Staff, and letter dated September 6, 2022 from Director
Jaime Llaguno Mabilin of Presidential Complaint Center concerning the above-subject letter
complaint of Mr. Jonathan Miano, Jr. dated August 23, 2022 wherein the latter alleged that
the Ipilan Nickel Corporation (INC) has been operating without securing the necessary
permits and clearances from the concerned government agencies; particularly citing that the
said mining company had constructed an access road and pier/causeway without the
corresponding permits and clearances.

Relative thereto, this office had been directed to conduct verification concerning the
subject complaint. Likewise, as indicated in the Memorandum from Undersecretary Atty.
Juan Miguel T. Cuna, report re: actions taken citing document tracking number DENR CO-
ASRMD 2022-023806 should be furnished to their Office and parties concerned.

In line with this, it is informed that per verification from record of this Office, a
Provisional Permit No. 045306-001 for provisional use for causeway/industrial purpose
over a foreshore land covering an area of 118, 580 sq. m. located at Barangay Maasin,
Brooke’s Point, Palawan was granted to Ipilan Nickel Corporation dated June 1, 2022 valid
until June 1, 2023. Said Provisional Permit has been issued in line with existing DENR Rules
and Regulations such as DAO Nos. 98-20, 2004-24, 2010-26 and 2022-07 and pursuant to the

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305 f
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph Doc. Ref. No. 2022-7421/MES
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provisions of Act No. 3077 and Lands Administrative Order No. 8-3. The same area is also
covered by a Miscellaneous Lease Application No. 045306-13. Likewise, in accordance with
Memorandum dated April 10, 2006 of Secretary Angelo T. Reyes re: 25-Year Forestry
Leases, Permits, Contracts and Related Agreements, Memorandum dated November 29, 2013
of Undersecretary for Field Operations Demetrio L. Ignacio re: Lifting of Suspension on the
Issuance of SLUPs including OLPs and DAO 2004-59 re: Rules and Regulations Governing
the Special Uses of Forestland, a Special Land Use Permit No. DENR MIMAROPA 2022-
001 for Access Road which will expire on March 18, 2025 has been granted to INC which
original copy was released by this Office to the company upon payment of the required
government share and performance bond in compliance with the Memorandum Instruction
dated March 17, 2022 of the Regional Executive Director.

Moreover, this Office together with Senior EMS Leonora Mansueto and EnMO Ralph
Noel C. Navarro of EMB PEMO Palawan and Barangay Captain Domingo Bernas of BLGU
Maasin had already previously conducted an actual inspection and verification relative to the
said complaint last September 2, 2022 in response to the same letter complaint from Mr.
Miano which was received by this Office on August 23, 2022 thru email. During the
inspection and verification activity, the company presented copies of permits/documents
issued by concerned government agencies which supports the legality of their operation such
as the aforementioned Provisional Permit and SLUP issued by the RED, DENR
MIMAROPA Region, SEP Clearance No. MODP-122110-001 for Ipilan Nickel Project -
Mining Operation and Development issued by the Palawan Council for Sustainable
Development (PCSD), Application for Permit to Construct No. 2022-001 purposely for the
construction of Causeway/Port Facilities pursuant to PD No. 857 approved on April 5, 2022
by Mr. Elizalde M. Ulson, Port Manager, Port Management Office — Palawan, Port Area,
Puerto Princesa City, Philippine Ports Authority and Letter correspondence dated October 8,
2010 addressed to Mr. Ken Stein, Chief Operating Officer of Ipilan Nickel Corporation from
OIC-Director Atty. Juan Miguel T. Cuna, DENR-EMB Central Office regarding
Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC) Ref. No. 1006-0017 granted for Ipilan Nickel
Project. Said ECC was cancelled on December 16, 2016 but reinstated on June 5, 2020.
Report relative to the said inspection and verification conducted by this Office had been
submitted to the Regional Office, MIMAROPA Region thru the PENRO Palawan per
Memorandum dated September 14, 2022. It is also informed that the complainant, Mr.
Jonathan Miano, Jr. (jbmjr243(@gmail.com) had been informed in writing dated September
13, 2022 of the results and findings of the Investigating Team copy furnished thru email the
Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) — ppc(@malacaiang.gov.ph, MGB-MIMAROPA —
Mines_4b@yahoo.com, osec(@denr.gov.ph and emb.gob.ph.

In view of the foregoing, this Office will conduct regular inspection and monitoring to
ensure that the terms and conditions stipulated on the issued Provisional Permit and SLUP are
met conscientiously and strictly complied with by the Permittee subject to existing laws, rules
and regulations.

For your information, record and further instruction.

£7 DENR-CENRg

BRAGKE'S POINT
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

MEMORANDUM DEZ 23 7177

TO

FROM

SUBJECT

ENGR. GLENN MARCELO C. NOBLE
Regional Director
MGB MIMAROPA

RD JOE M. SALINO
Regional Director
EMB MIMAROPA

FOR. FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
PENR Officer, Palawan

THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
COMPLAINT ON THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL MINING

OPERATIONS OF IPILAN NICKEL CORPORATION (INC) AT
BROOKE’S POINT, PALAWAN

Referring you the Memorandum dated 19 December 2022 from the Undersecretary
for Field Operations — Luzon, Visayas and Environment forwarding the Memorandum
dated 13 December 2022 of the Undersecretary and Chief of Staff. and letter dated 06
September 2022 from Director Jaime Llagunc Mabilin of Presidential Complaint
Center, regarding the letter of Mr. Jonathan Miano, Jr., a concerned citizen from the
Municipality of Brooke's Point, Palawan. As stated in the said letter, Mr. Miano is
alleging the Ipilan Nickel Corporation (INC) for operating and without securing the
appropriate permits and clearances from the concerned government agencies, in utter
violation of relevant laws, rules and regulations.

Relative thereto, kindly verify the mentioned complaint. The undersigned would
appreciate your feedback in three (3) days upon receipt of this instruction.

/.

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV

Cc:

ATTY, JUAN MIGUEL T. CUNA, CESO |
Undersecretary for Field Operations - Luzon, Visayas and Environmet

USEC. MARILOU G. ERNI

Und t d Chief of Staff .
ndersecretary an ief o éﬂa bl ;;:n;?wcns
“““ ot Region
DIR. JAIME LLAGUNO MABILIN Weme MIMARQPA Rap
A
MR. JONATHAN MIANO Doc ID: 100162

Complainant

DENR by the Pay Bidg. 1515 L & 8 Bullding, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila 1000
DENR VOIP: (02) 8248-3367/ 8249-3367 local 2701

Eacaimila i8N 408 AfAR



++Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1116
Tel Nos. 9296626 to 29 ; 9296633 to 35
Website http://www.denr. gov.ph/ Emailweb@denrgov.ph

MEMORANDUM

TO : THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DENR Region IV B
L & S Bldg., Roxas Blvd., Manila

FROM : THE UNDERSECRETARY
Field Operations Luzon & Visayas and Environment
and OIC, Office of the Secretary

SUBIJECT : COMPLAINT ON THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL MINING
OPERATIONS OF IPILAN NICKEL CORPORATION (INC) AT
BROOKE’S POINT, PALAWAN

DATE

DEC 19 2022

This pertains to the Memorandum dated 13 December 2022 from Undersecretary and
Chief of Staff Marilou G. Erni endorsing the letter dated 06 September 2022 addressed to the
DENR Secretary from Director Jaime Llaguno Mabilin of the Presidential Complaint Center
regarding the abovementioned subject.

May we refer the matter to your Office for complaint verification. Furnish this Office
and parties concerned of the actlons taken citing document tracking number DFNR CO-

For compliance.

ATTY. MIGUEL T. CUNA, CESO I

(A
Office of the Secretary

The Director, MGB

Director Jaime Llaguno Mabilin

Presidential Complaint Center
pecwimalacanang. gov.ph

OULAHRLA, Supervising Undersecretary for Mining
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
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JAIME LLAGUNO MABILIN

PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
a Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
Tel Nos. 929-6626 to 29; 929-6633 to 35

929-7041 to 43; 929-6252; 929-1669
Website: http://www.denr.gov.ph E-mail: web@denr.gov.ph
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MEMORANDUM

FOR ; The Undersecretary
Field Operations — Luzon, Visayas and Environment

FROM : The Undersecretary and Chief of Staff

SUBJECT COMPLAINT ON THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL MINING
OPERATIONS OF IPILAN NICKEL CORPORATION
(INC) AT BROOKE’S POINT, PALAWAN

DATE : DEC 13 2022

Respectfully referred, for information and appropriate action, is the
attached letter from Mr. Jonathan Miano, Jr., endorsed to DENR by Presidential
Complaint Center (PCC) Director Jaime Llaguno Mabilin (PCC Code No. PCC-
CAM-08-23-2022-176) seeking intercession on the alleged illegal mining
operations of Ipilan Nickel Corporation (INC) at Brooke's Point, Palawan.

Please inform the party/ies concerned and the undersigned of the

actions taken on the subject matter.
M?RILOU G. ERNI

cc: Mr. Jonathan Miano, Jr.
Brooke's Point, Palawan

bmir243@gmail.com

Director Jaime Llaguno Mabilin
Presidential Complaint Center

Office of the President

PCC Code No. PCC-CAM-08-23-2022-176

The Director
Mines and Geosciences Bureau

The Regional Director
MGB Region IVB (MIMAROPA)

DENRCQ-ASRMD-2022-023806
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PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT\ICENTER

Malacanang, Manila L—
06 September 2022

Secretary MA. ANTONIA YULO-LOYZAGA
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
DENR Bldg., Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City

Thru: The HEAD EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

Madam:

Respectfully  forwarding the attached copy of an  email,
from Mr. JONATHAN MIANO, JR., <jbmjr243@gmail.com>, for appropriate action,
consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations, subject of the Center’s earlier
e-transmittal to that Office.

PCC Code No. Date of email Referred to Agency Date sent to agency
PCC-CAM-08-23-2022-176 | August 23, 2022 DENR August 26, 2022

A reply direct to the party/ies concerned copy furnished the Center,
citing PCC Code Number, will be highly appreciated. Expeditious action is requested
in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as
the Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018
as implemented and enforced by the Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be
reminded that failure to timely respond to the public’s concern shall be a ground for
administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations.

Our cordial regards.

ncl.: a/s
LS

*This serves as 27 Indorsement of our earlier e-transmittal to that office.
*¥*Please disregard if advice of status or action taken had been earlier sent.

IMPORTANT

information contained in this communication is privileged, confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized
to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this communication in error, please notify
the Presidential Complaint Center immediately and dispose this communication in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act No. 10173, otherwise known as the Data
Privacy Act of 2012.

BAHAY UGNAYAN, JOSE P. LAUREL STREET, MALACANANG, MANILA
Telephone Numbers: 736-8645 (Governance and Local Affairs Division);
736-8603 (Social Services Division); Fax Number: 736-8621
Email Address: pcc@malacanang.gov.ph
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* Zimbra pcc@malacanang.gov.ph

Brooke's Foint Mining Status

From : Jonathan Miano <jbmjr243@gmail.com> Tue, Aug 23, 2022 12:29 AM
Subject : Brooke's Point Mining Status { OFFICE 57 e o
To : MGB-MIMAROPA <mines_4b@yahoo.com>, Presidential Complaint i Au«u\m}}fsms T |
Center (PCC) <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>, R4B CENRO BrookesPoint [ /:5}' };fﬂ wd (1 '7} “3
<cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph>, r4brecords i /g AUG /),’ wn | !jf

<r4brecords@emb.gov.ph>, osec@denr.gov.ph, recordsco@emb.gov.ph [ A }
}‘ ‘;‘ ol W TI-T.T{_
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Dear H.E. Hon. President Ferdinand Marcos Jr. ALlaIaT L Center |

Ako po ay muling sumulat sa inyong tanggapan dahil sa GARAPALANG ginagawa ng Ipilan Nickel Mining
QI\LC) sa bayan ng Brooke's Point, Palawan.

Matagal na po itong inirereklamo ng mamayan ng Brooke's Point at maging ang Mayor po. Pinasuspendi nil?
ang Mayor upang ipakita nila sa mga tao ng Brooke's Point na malakas sila at makapangyarihan at
maraming binabayarang mga tao sa gobyerno upang mapanatili sila sa lugar na iyon KAHIT KALIWA AT ([
KANANG PAGLABAG NA SA BATAS ang kanilang GINAGAWA ay wala pa ring AKSYON na IPASARA SILA N
TULUYAN kahit BINABABOY NA NILA ANG BATAS at Ahensya ng GOBYERNO ay wala paring aksyon ang mga
nararapat na umaksyon.

Maging ako man po na ilang beses na sumulat at nakipag ugnayan sa ahensya ng gobyerno ay nakatanggap
" ng pagbabanta sa aking buhay at ilang beses na akong pinasubaybayan sa riding in tandem dito sa aming
lugar.

Maging ang pangalan ko ay pinahanap pa sa tatlong munisipyo sa COMELEC kung ako po ba ay talagang
nag e-exist. Hanggang kanila nila akong natuntun at pinasubaybayan sa riding in tandem. Gusto nila akong
takutin at patahimikin upang di na ako muling makapagsulat at lumapit sa kinauukulan upang makita ninyo
kung PAPANO ka GARAPALAN ang ginagawa ng Ahensya nag ating gobyerno na GINAGAWANG pag BEYBI
sa nasabing Minahan.

Ang mga ahensya ng gobyernong ito ay dapat na kasuhan ng CULPABLE at Betrayal of Public Trust dahil sa
pagiging BINGI at BULAG kung may aksyon man ay pakitang TAO lamang. ‘

Hindi rin nila pweding sabihin na pumayag na ang ilan sa mga CHIEFTAIN ng katutubo, dahil bago pa ito
PUMAYAG ay NASIRA NA NILA ANG KALIKASAN na dapat ay HINDI NILA GINALAW.

Nagtayo sila ng Access Road ng walang kaukulang PERMIT mula sa mga katutubo or NCIP. Nagtayo sila ng
PORT ng walang ECC, DENR Permit for Offshore lease, walang kahit ano mang papeles para makapag tayo
ng PORT sa lugar kung saan sila nag tayo.

Ito pa lamang ay isa nang SAMPAL sa gobyerno at sa ahensyang nagmo-monitor dito. Nung nagka bistohan
na, biglang nag issue ang DENR Brooke's PQint ng Cease and Desist Order laban sa Ipilan Nickel Mining
(INC) subalit ang dapat dito ay mag hain ng kaukulang kaso ang DENR Brooke's Point at ang MIMAROPA
DENR ng kaso laban sa INC dahil sa paglabag na ito.

Isa itong malaking VIOLATION sa kanilang kompanya at GROUND of REVOCATION of their Prvilige and
rights to mine the area.

Akalain mo na nagtayo ka ng PIER ng wala kahit anong papel??? Ano tingin mo sa bayan ng Brooke's Point
mga uncivilized people at ignorante?? Eh papano pa ang ahensya ng Gobyernong humawak nito, ano tingin
nila dito, mga WALANG PINAG ARALAN at mga IGNORANTE rin? at BAYARAN lang?

Oh baka naman may nag bigay ng GO SIGNAL sa INC galing sa ahensya ng gobyerno para gawin ang mga

pagtatayo ng Pier at paglalagay ng Access Road ng wala kahit anong dokumento... hindi naman maglalakas
ng loob ang mga yan kung walang Go Signal.

https://mail. malacanang.gov.ph/h/printmessage?id=1137208&tz=Asia/Hong_Kong&xim=1 1/2
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' Kung,hindi man galing sa DENR at galing sa mga Politiko eh mas dapat pang KUMILOS ang DENR para
_ kasuhan ang Kompanya upang sila ay mapatigil.

0

Espesyal ang SEP Law dito sa Palawan dahil sa ang Palawan ay hindi angkop para MINAHIN, maaaring tama
nd ang sa RTN.

Ang Brooke's Point ay ang Fruit Basket of Palawan na ngayon ay magiging Laterite Basket of Palawan na.
Ang ihahain sa hapag kainan ay ang Sinabawang Baha na kulay Pula, at mga bahay na lumulutang dahil
pinagpuput! na ang mga puno sa gubat!

Nakakalungkot walang may lakas ng LOOB sa ahensya ng Gobyerno na alisan na sila ng karaptan na mag
mina sa lugar sa dami ng kanilang mga VIOLAION na pinagtatakpan (BUREAUCRACY).

Sana aming makita na ang Gobyerno naririryan at kapanalig ng mga tao.
Salamat po
Jonathan Miano Jr.

P.S.
paumanhin kung minsan ako ay nakakapagsalita na dala lamamg ng bugso ng aking damdamin.

https://mail. malacanang.gov.ph/h/printmessage?id=1137208&tz=Asia/Hong_Kong&xim=1 212




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

IPILAN NICKEL CORPORATION Permit Application No. 045306-001
Rep. By: Carlo A. Matilac (Provisional Permit)
Sir:

This refers to your application for a permit pursuant to the provisions of Act No. 3077 and
Lands Administrative Order No. 8-3, as amended. you are hereby GRANTED this permit for
provisional use for CAUSEWAY/INDUSTRIAL purpose of a foreshore land located in Barangay
Maasin, Brooke's Point, Palawan, particularly described as follows:

APPLICATION NO. ‘ PPA NO. 045306-001
APPLICANT NAME Ipilan Nickel Caorporation
Rep. by Carlo Matilac
DATE APPLIED March 24, 2022
LOCATION : Brgy. Maasin, Brooke's Point
Province of Palawan
DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND ' Foreshore land is bounded on the North-west

by Lot No. 1166, Pls 96; in the East by Sulu
Sea; in the South by Sulu Sea and in the
West by Sulu Sea

AREA : 118,580 sq.m.
APPRAISED VALUE OF THE LAND : #7.470,540.00
APPRAISED VALUE OF IMPROVEMENTS - P 1,825,684 14
PROPOSED ANNUAL RENTAL # 9 296,224 14
PURPOSE : Causeway/Industrial

it should be understood that this permit is imperative over areas which are included in
claims pending determination by the Regional Executive Director. Although this permit is allowed
under LAO 8-3, as amended, the same js stifl subject to the provisions of Section 17 paragraph
(m) thereof, under which it is conditioned upon favorable findings of the permit over the CENRO
concerned, but subject to any prior and subsisting forestry permit over the land if any.

This permit is granted under the conditions specified in Lands Administrative Order No. 8-

3, as amended, and under the term and conditions stated in your application and on the back
hereof all of W are made a part of this permit. it shall be good and valid for a period of from
JUN 317 to JUN 0 renewable at the discretion of the Regional

Executive Director.

It is understood that the land for which this permit is issued is to be devoted only for beach
resort/commercial use

Recommending Approval: Pl
2 7 ,"Y’AV e

[ o T
| MAXIMO C.{ANDRITO
OIC “Assistant Regional Director
for Technical Services

4
:AX.\‘ ol
/’b’ . e -

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO Iv
Regional Executive Director

1. Total value of the (a) land P249.018.000.00 (b) Improvements: 182.568,414.00

2. The Occupalion Fee to be paid by the permittee 18 3% or P 7,470,540.00 of the total value of
the land applied for plus 1% or P1.825684 14 of improvements thereon-

Total Annual Rental - P 9,296,224.14

ENCLPDO/POS/KS T4 252000

515 L& S Build Boulevard, Frmita, Manila 1000
PENR VOLP (632) 2983367/2483468/2493367 local 2700/1(Recional £rn ke, Manila 100

Diract Line: (63
Email:d

and Deeds Division)




CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED
1. This application is not made for the benefit of any person other than the applicant.

2. The permit is to be issued under the conditions prescribed by Administrative Order
No. 8-3, as amended and such additional conditions as the Secretary of Environment and Natural
Resources or the Regional Executive Director may deem necessary, according to attending
circumstances or to protect public interests, which special conditions shall be expressly stated in,
and made a part of the permit.

3. The permittee shall occupy and put the land subject of the permit to use for which
the permit is to be issued within two months from the date of the permit, upon the penalty of
losing his right over the land through the cancellation of the permit, accompanied by the forfeiture
of fees paid for failure to occupy and use the land within the period herein allowed.

4. No building or structure shall be constructed or erected on the land without its plan
and construction having been previously approved by the corresponding authorities in
accordance with local ordinance, which building or structure shall be temporary and easily
removable at the expense of the permittee. In all cases even if the building or structure is
temporary, the building permit therefore must first be secured.

5, The permit is not transferabie and neither the land nor the improvements thereon
shall be lease transferred, sold, conveyed, mortgaged, or in any manner encumbered or assigned
without the written consent of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources, the Regional
Executive Director, as the case may be, which consent may be given only IF AND WHEN THE
SAID PERMIT IS STILL SUBSISTING OF WHEN THE PERIOD THEREOF HAS NOT YET
EXPIRED, and after it has been found that the said transfer has not been paid up to the date of
approval, IN THE EVENT THAT THE PERMIT HAS ALREADY EXPIRED, NO TRANSFER OR
ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE ALLOWED BUT THE APPLICATION SHALL ONLY BE
RECOMMENDED IN THE NAME OF THE NEW APPLICANT WHOM DESIRED TO SUCCEED
THE ORIGINAL PERMITEE.. In any case of transfer or assignment, the transferor and the

transferee shall be held jointly and severally liable for any appears in the payment of the pemit
fees by the transferor.

6. Should the permit be cancelled by reason of the failure of the permittee to pay the
permit fees, all improvements found thereon shall be forfeited to the Government.

7. Upon discovery, the permittee shall immediately notify in writing the Regional
Executive Director of the existence in the land of any gold, copper or other substance containing
minerals, guano, gums precious stones, coal or coal oil, and he shall not take or remove nor offer
from there to take or remove from the place any quantity of the said product.

8. The permit is subject to favorable recommendation of the District of City Engineer,
the Commissioner of Customs, and further findings of the CENR Officer concerned, if said
recommendation and findings are necessary but were not available and were therefore
considered at the time of the issuance of the permit.

9. Persons holding licenses issued by the Department of Environment and Natural
Resources shall have the right-of-way on the land and also the right to cut, collect and remove
timber thereon.

10. Any timber growing on the land shall not be cut and disposed of for commercial
purposes without a license from the Department of Environment and Natural Resources.

1. The land covered by the permit and/or any improvement that may be constructed
thereon shall be used exclusively by the applicant himself. In case it is found out that the land
and/or improvements are used by any person other than the permittee without the written consent
or approval of the Regional Executive Director or of the Secretary of Environment and Natural
Resources, the permit shall be cancelled and the improvements on the land covered thereby,
forfeited in favor of the Government.

FN: LPDD/PDS/KST/4-25-2022
1515 L & S Buliding, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila 1000
DENR VOIP (632) 2483367/2483468/2493367 local 2700/1(Regional Executive Director) 2714 (Licenses Patents and Deeds Division)
Direct Line: (632) 4050157; Facsimile: (632) 4050046
Emall:denr.rdmimaropa@gmall.com




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT ! OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
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1515 L&S Bmldmg, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT
(Access Road)
NO. DENR-MIMAROPA-2022-001

IPILAN NICKEL CORPORATION

(Proponent)
Barangay Maasin, Brooke'’s Point, Palawan
(Location of the Project Area)

(Type of Spe‘clal

In accordance with Section 57 (Other Specnal Uses of Foresl: Lands) of Presidential Decree
No. 705, as amended, otherwise known as the Revised Forestry Cede of the Philippines, DENR
Administrative Order {DAO) No. 2004-59 dated 31 August 2004 of th e Rules and Regulations
Governing the Special” Uaes of Forest Lands and DENR Memorapdum No...148 dated 10 April
2006, this permit is hereby granted to the IPILAN NICKEL CORﬁG,RATI {INC) represented
by Mr. Carlo A. Matilac with business/postal address at 3F Corin ﬁlaza, 121 Paseo De
Roxas Street, Legasw Village, Makati City to occupy 8.218 -ares of public forestland

situated in Barangay Maasm, Brooke'’s Pomt; Palawan descﬂ d’onthe a;:tached map which
forms part of thlS permlt e

m&
' The annual geverpment share or user’s fee wbe p"ald by th ittee for its occupation

and utilization of the area as Access Road. shall be Three Mlllion Two ‘Hundred Eighty
Seven Thousand Five Hundred Sixty pesos (Php3,287, 560. .00) in accordance to the
provisions of section 18 of DAO No. 2004-59 until otherwise arnended The user’s fee shall be

paid to the CENR()"Wlthln thirty (30) days upon |ssuance of the perm lt"alfld annually thereafter on
or before March 31 of the succeedmg years Gl

Bleh ol W B

The prlwlege,gfanted under' thrs permlt forx?the use of the area solely by the above- named
permittee is for 3 years and for Access Road only. o ;

This permit is subject to existing forest laws,: rules ‘and regulatlons as well as those that
may hereinafter be. gromulgated and; e, stipulations, terms and additional condntlons
stipulated in the attached sheet which forms part'of this perrmt

This permit is NON-TRANSFERABLE and _Qu_uEQQ_LIABL"except as provided. in
Section 61 of Presndentlal Becree Ne,v 705 a§ amended ‘and expires on __March 18,2025

Issued this | MAR 17 2022 at Mamla Philippines.

Approved by:

S B r of of £
l \Jr llle aur
-«"w mv ROPA qun

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO 1V
lllllllllllllllllllllll OIC, Regional Executive Direct
Rental : Bond Deposit
O.R.No. : O.R. No.

Date H Date : ;
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT
(Access Road)
DENR MIMAROPA 2022 -001

IPILAN NICKEL CORPORATION
(Proponent)

BARANGAY MAASIN, BROOKE’S POINT, PALAWAN
(Location of the Project Area)

Access Road
(Type of Special Use of Project)

MAR 17 2022
Date of Approval:

In accordance with Section 57 (Other Special Uses of Forest Lands) of Presidential Decree
No. 705, as amended, otherwise known as the Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines, DENR
Administrative Order No. 2004-59 dated 31 August 2004 or the Rules and Regulations Governing
the Special Uses of Forest Lands and DENR Memorandum No. 148 dated 10 April 2006, this
permit is hereby granted to IPILAN NICKEL CORPORATION with business/postal address at
3F Corinthian Plaza, 121 Paseo De Roxas Street, Legaspi Village, Makati City to occupy
8.2189 hectares of public forest lands situated in Barangay Maasin, Brooke’s Point, Palawan
and the same is depicted on the attached map which forms part of this permit.

The annual government share or user's fee to be paid by the Permittee for its occupation
and utilization of the area as Access Road shall be Php3,287,560.00 in accordance to the
provisions of Section I8 of of DAO No. 2004-59, until otherwise amended. The user's fee shall be
paid to the CENRO within thirty (30) days upon issuance of the permit.

The privilege granted under this permit for the use of the area solely by the above-named
Permittee is for Access Road only.

This permit is subject to existing forestry laws, policies, rules and regulations as well as
those that may hereinafter be promulgated and to the terms and additional conditions stipulated in
the attached sheet which forms part of this permit.

This permit is NON-TRANSFERRABLE and N ON-NEGOTIABLE except as provided

in Section 61 (Transfers) of Presidential Decree No. 705, as amended, and EXPIRES
on March 18,2025

Approved by:
y F
A
LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV

OIC, Regional Executive &chr

LPDD/CRST

DENR By the Bay Bldg,, 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
DENR VOIP (02) 8248-3367/8249-3367 loc 2701
: Website: http://mimaropa.denr.gov.ph/
Email: mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph



1.

ADDITIONAL TERMS, CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS

The area granted in this Permit: (a) is a public forest land based on existing
records; (b) shall not be used as security for any indebtedness of the Permittee,
neither shall be involved in any private transaction.

The Permittee shall: (a) comply with the laws, rules and regulations and
instructions now or hereinafter enforce for the proper use of the land; (b) respect
any legal or prior claims by settlement or occupation within the area granted; (c)
conserve the corners and boundary lines of the area; (d) protect any spring,
waterfalls or natural/historical/archaeological sites in the area; (e) report to the
nearest local forest officer(s) all forest violations in the area and adjacent lands;
and (f) report to the concerned Regional Executive Director thru channels every
six (6) months the kind, number and value of improvement(s) introduced in the
area.

The Permittee shall: (a) not appropriate for himself the exclusive use of public
trails traversing or adjoining the area or impede the use thereof by the public; (b)
not sublease the area or any portion thereof, and (c) protect and conserve
unique, rare and endangered tree/plants/wildlife identified under existing rules
and regulations.

No trees, regardiess of species, shall be cut in the permit area if found within
twenty (20) meters from banks of rivers, creeks or streams and of public roads. In

case the said 20-meter strip is bereft of trees, the same shall be rehabilitated by
the Permittee.

The Permittee shall: (a) conduct the demarcation of the final area; (b) will not
further construct any road adjacent to the proposed area, the access road on the
creek could still be used but the corporation should put culverts on the creek to
direct the flow of water to avoid the run-off along the access road; and (c) will
cover surfacing road with gravel to avoid spread of dust during hauling.

The Permittee shall strictly observe sanitary measures within the permit area to
ensure protection of watershed values.

The Permittee shall protect the permit area from forest fires and other forms of
forest destruction.

The Permittee shall protect and conserve unique, rare and endangered flora and

fauna, if any, within the permit area pursuant to existing laws, rules and
regulations.

Permanent improvements made in the area shall: (a) not give the Permittee any
kind of right, claim or title over the permitted area or any right to claim
reimbursements for expenses incurred on the improvements introduced; and (b)
shall become the property of the government upon the expiration/cancellation of
the permit.



10. Non-use of the area within four (4) months after it is granted may result in the
cancellation of the permit.

11.The annual government share or user's fees shall be in accordance to the
provisions pf Section 18 of DAO No. 2004-59 dated 31 August 2004 and subject
to change once a new user’s fee for the special uses of forest lands has been
promulgated by the DENR.

12. The Permitee shall post a performance bond in accordance to the provisions of
Item C (10) of DAO No. 2004-16 dated 15 June 2004 or the Revised Schedule of
Forestry Administrative Fees, until otherwise amended. The performance bond in
cash form shall be posted at the CENRO.

13.Violation or non-compliance of any of the terms and conditions of the permit or
any forestry laws, rules and regulations shall be sufficient grounds for the
cancellation thereof without prejudice to whatever legal action that may be taken.

14.The permit is non-renewable. Should there be a need for extended use of the
forestland, a Forest Land Use Agreement (FLAg) should be applied for provided
that the holder has shown satisfactory performance based on the results of
evaluation and has fully complied with the terms and conditions of the permit.
The Permittee may opt to apply for the conversion of this permit into FLAg within
thirty (30) months before the expiration of the 3-year validity of the same.

Approved by:

LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV
OIC, Regional Executive Director

LPDD/CRST



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

September 14, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila
THRU : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Puerto Princesa City
FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : LETTER COMPLAINT OF MR. JONATHAN MIANO JR

RE: CONSTRUCTION OF PIER/CAUSEWAY AND ACCESS
ROAD OF IPILAN NICKEL CORPORATION

This is in connection with the email of Mr. Jonathan Miano Jr. addressed to the HE
President Ferdinand R. Marcos Jr. regarding the above cited subject. The said letter complaint was
furnished to this office.

Please be informed that the CENRO Quick Response Team headed by Forest Tech 1
Reynaldo V. Palisoc together with the EMB- SEMS Leonira Mansueto conducted inspection and
verification of the said complaint. It was determined that the construction of pier/causeway and
access road were covered by Provisional Permit and Special Land Use Permit issued on June 1,
2022 and March 17, 2022 respectively by the Regional Executive Director.

Attached herewith the Memorandum dated September 6, 2022 of FTI Palisoc and our letter
to Mr. Jonathan Miano Jr. sent to him thru email for your ready reference.

For information and record.

CONR@JO M. CORPUZ




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

September 05, 2022

LR o T
" B

MEMORANDUM - . ‘.

FOR : The Community Environment and : v -‘ » : SEP D F_ 2022
Natural Resources Officer ; w L 2AR ;iﬁﬂ?

THRU : The Chief of Enforcement MonitoringASectio\‘h‘ R

FROM : The FT-I/TL Quick Response

SUBJECT ; REPORT ON THE COMPLAINT OF MR. JONATHAN MIANO

RE: THE BROOKE’S POINT MINING STATUS

This pertains to the letter from Mr. Jonathan Miano with corresponding email:
(<Jbmjr243@gmail.com> ) sent to Presidential Complaint Center ( PCC) on August 23, 2022
at 12:29 AM was received by this office dated August 23, 2002 relative to the status of the
ongoing operation of Ipilan Nickel Corporation (INC) situated at Barangy Maasin Brooke’s
Point Palawan. Particularly his complaint, with regards to the Access Road and
Causeway/Port of INC without pertinent document to conduct this said operation.

In line hereof, the Undersigned together with Mrs. Leonora Mansueto, Senior EMS of
EMB Palawan, Barangay Captain Domingo Bernas of Barangay Maasin of Brooke’s Point
and Mr. Ralph Noel C. Navarro Environmental Monitoring Officer of EMB assigned at
CENRO Brooke’s Point proceeded to Ipilan Nickel Corporation dated September 02, 2022 to
conduct investigation and verification re: the above-mentioned complaint of Mr. Miano.

As/per investigation and verification conducted by the team to the Ipilan Nickel Mining
Corporation the team observed that with regards the operation of the company within the
port/causeway, place floating barriers as a mitigating measure serve as siit traps to prevent

and reduce/control the possible water turbidity within the perimeter area of CAUSEWAY/
or PORT,

Despite to the investigation conducted of the team, hereunder are the following
document/permits presented by the Ipilan Nickel Corporation as proof/evidence that their
operation is accompanied/supported by necessary PERMIT from the concerned agencies.

1. PERMIT for Provisional used for CAUSEWAY/ INDUSTRIAL
2. SPECIAL LAND USED PERMIT (SLUP)
3. SEP CLEARANCE

M Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespomt@denr.cov.ph




4. Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC)
5. PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT

Attached herewith is the copy of the said PERMIT of INC and the Geo-tagged photos
during the actual ground investigation dated September 02, 2022

For information and further instruction

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespomti@denr.cov.ph




THIS GEO—TAGGED PHOTOS SHOWING THE ACTUAL GRT UND INVESTIGATION AND
VERIFICATION OF THE STATUS OF THE INC AREA WITHIN THE PORT/ CAUSEWAY
OF INC CONDUCTED ON SEPTEMBER 02, 2022

5t

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint(@denr.cov.ph




THIS GEO-TAGGED PHOTOS IS THE ACCESS ROAD OF INC (CLASSIFIED AS
TIMBERLAND AREA) COVERED WITH SPECIAL LAND USED PERMIT NO. DENR-
MIMAROPA-2022-001
THESE PHOTOS TAKEN DATED AUGUST 30, 2022

s i 1 iR
2353 e300

Geo-tagged photos prepared by:

REYNALDO V. PALISOC

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961 |
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.cov.ph
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) Repubtic of the Philippines
~ Department of Environment and Natural Resources
e DENR Campound, Vissyas Avesue, Diliman, Qu aon City 1116
Telephone Nos - 92
Emad - emb@emb.gov.oh
o N Visit us at hitp:/www emb gov.ph

INO Q001 Certified

GCY 08 2010
ECC Ref. No. 1006-0017

Mr. Ken Stein

Chief Operating Officer

Ipilan Nickel Corporation

3F Corinthian Plaza, 121 Paseo De Roxas St.
Legaspi Village 1229, Makati City

e

Subject: ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

Dear Sir;

This refers to the Environmentai Compliance Certificate (ECC) application for the
proposed Ipilan Nickel Project to be located at Barangays Ipilan, Mambalot, Maasn,
and Calasaguen, Municipality of Brooke's Point, Province of Palawan.

After satisfying ihe requiremenis in the said application and upon recommendation of
the Environmental Management Bureau (EMB), this Department has decided to grant
an ECC to the above-menticned Project.

With the issuance of this ECC, you are expected to implement the measures presented
in the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Environmental Management Plan
{(EMP), which are intended to protect and mitigate the Project’s adverse impacts on
community health, welfare and the environment. Environmental considerations shall be
incorporated in all phases and aspects of the Project. You may proceed with Project
impiementation after securing all the necessary permits from other pertinent
Government agencies. This Office will he monitoring the Project periedically to ensure

your compliance with stipulations cited in the attached ECC.

Piease be guided accordingly.

Very truly yours,

ATTY AU
OIC {Direbtor

L

col EMB Region 1v-8
MG3 Central Office
MGB Region V-8
Municipal Office of Brooke's Point
Provincial Otfice of Palawan

Diotect the cnviranment .. Potect life. .
r e U -
{ " ;«m Rfépub OF the Prulppines
§ P o I‘ o $ i
f i
: Environmental impact Assessiment
% , and Management Division

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY
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8/23/22, 7:42 AM Department of Environment and Natural Resources Mall - Brooke's Point Mining Status
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Brooke's Point Mining Status ) o
1 message B RY
Jonathan Mlano <jbmjr243@gmatl com> Z(ue, Aug 23, 2022 at 12:29 AM

To: MGB-MIMAROPA <mines_4b@yahoo.com>, "Presidential Complaint Center (PCC)" <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>,
R4B CENRO BrookesPoint <cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph>, rdbrecords <rdbrecords@emb.gov.ph>,
osec@denr.gov.ph, recordsco@emb.gov.ph

Dear H.E. Hon. President Ferdinand Marcos Jr.

Ako po ay muling sumulat sa inyong tanggapan dahil sa GARAPALANG ginagawa ng Ipilan Nickel Mining (INC) sa
bayan ng Brooke's Point, Palawan.

Matagal na po itong inirereklamo ng mamayan ng Brooke's Point at maging ang Mayor po. Pinasuspendi nila ang
Mayor upang ipakita nila sa mga tao ng Brooke's Point na malakas sila at makapangyarihan at maraming
binabayarang mga tao sa gobyerno upang mapanatili sila sa lugar na iyon KAHIT KALIWA AT KANANG PAGLABAG
NA SA BATAS ang kanilang GINAGAWA ay wala pa ring AKSYON na IPASARA SILA NG TULUYAN kahit
BINABABOY NA NILA ANG BATAS at Ahensya hg GOBYERNO ay wala paring aksyon ang mga nararapat na
umaksyon.

Maging ako man po na ilang beses na sumulat at nakipag ugnayan sa ahensya ng gobyerno ay nakatanggap ng
pagbabanta sa aking buhay at ilang beses na akong pinasubaybayan sa riding in tandem dito sa aming lugar.

Maging ang pangalan ko ay pinahanap pa sa tatlong munisipyo sa COMELEC kung ako po ba ay talagang nag e-
exist. Hanggang kanila nila akong natuntun at pinasubaybayan sa riding in tandem. Gusto nila akong takutin at
patahimikin upang di na ako muling makapagsulat at lumapit sa kinauukulan upang makita ninyo kung PAPANO ka
GARAPALAN ang ginagawa ng Ahensya nag ating gobyerno na GINAGAWANG pag BEYBI sa nasabing Minahan.

Ang mga ahensya ng gobyernong ito ay dapat na kasuhan ng CULPABLE at Betrayal of Public Trust dahil sa
pagiging BINGI at BULAG kung may aksyon man ay pakitang TAO lamang.

Hindi rin nila pweding sabihin na pumayag na ang ilan sa mga CHIEFTAIN ng katutubo, dahil bago pa ito PUMAYAG
ay NASIRA NA NILA ANG KALIKASAN na dapat ay HINDI NILA GINALAW.

/Klagtayo sila ng Access Road ng walang kaukulang PERMIT mula sa mga katutubo or NCIP. Nagtayo sila ng PORT
ng walang ECC, DENR Permit for Offshore lease, walang kahit ano mang papeles para makapag tayo ng PORT sa
lugar kung saan sila nag tayo.

Ito pa lamang ay isa nang SAMPAL sa gobyerno at sa ahensyang nagmo-monitor dito. Nung nagka bistohan na,
biglang nag issue ang DENR Brooke's POint ng Cease and Desist Order laban sa Ipilan Nickel Mining (INC) subalit
ang dapat dito ay mag hain ng kaukulang kaso ang DENR Brooke's Point at ang MIMAROPA DENR ng kaso laban
sa INC dahil sa paglabag na ito.

Isa itong malaking VIOLATION sa kanilang kompanya at GROUND of REVOCATION of their Prvilige and rights to
mine the area.

Akalain mo na nagtayo ka ng PIER ng wala kahit anong papel??? Ano tingin mo sa bayan ng Brooke's Point mga
uncivilized people at ignorante?? Eh papano pa ang ahensya ng Gobyernong humawak nito, ano tingin nila dito, mga
WALANG PINAG ARALAN at mga IGNORANTE rin? at BAYARAN lang?

Oh baka naman may nag bigay hg GO SIGNAL sa INC galing sa ahensya ng gobyerno para gawin ang mga
pagtatayo ng Pier at paglalagay ng Access Road ng wala kahit anong dokumento... hindi naman maglalakas ng loob
ang mga yan kung walang Go Signal.

Kung hindi man galing sa DENR at galing sa mga Politiko eh mas dapat pang KUMILOS ang DENR para kasuhan
ang Kompanya upang sila ay mapatigil.

Espesyal ang SEP Law dito sa Palawan dahil sa ang Palawan ay hindi angkop para MINAHIN, maaaring tama na
ang sa RTN.

Ang Brooke's Point ay ang Fruit Basket of Palawan na ngayon ay magiging Laterite Basket of Palawan na. Ang
ihahain sa hapag kaihan ay ang Sinabawang Baha na kulay Pula, at mga bahay na lumulutang dahil pinagpuputl na

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c15a5939c4 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1741 879544926436472&simpl=msg-{%3A1741879... 1/2



8,/23./22" 7:42 AM Department of Environment and Natural Resources Mail - Brooke's Point Mining Status
.. ang mga puno sa gubat!

Nakakalungkot walang may lakas ng LOOB sa ahensya ng Gobyerno na alisan na sila ng karaptan na mag mina sa
lugar sa dami ng kanilang mga VIOLAION na pinagtatakpan (BUREAUCRACY).

Sana aming makita na ang Gobyerno naririryan at kapanalig ng mga tao.
Salamat po
Jonathan Miano Jr.

P.S.
paumanhin kung minsan ako ay nakakapagsalita na dala lamamg ng bugso ng aking damdamin.

e

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c15a5939c4&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1741 8795449264364 72&simpl=msg-f%3A1741879... 2/2
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

September 13, 2022

G. JONATHAN MIANO JR.
Email ad- jbmijr243@gmail.com

Minamahal na Ginoo;

Ito po ay may kaugnayan sa inyong sulat sa ating mahal na Pangulong Ferdinand R. Marcos
Jr. patungkol sa Ipilan Nickel Corporation dito sa bayan ng Brooke’s Point, Palawan at ang aming
tanggapan ay iyong pinadalhan din ng kopya.

Ayon po sa sulat inyong binabanggit ang pagpapatayo ng pier at paggawa ng access road
ng nabanggit na kompanya na wala itong kaukulang permit mula sa mga ahensya ng gobyerno.

Nais po namin ipabatid na ang ahensya ng Department of Environment and Natural
Resources (DENR)-MIMAROPA Region ay nag isyu ng Provisional Permit para sa Ipilan Nickel
Corporation na iginawad ng aming Regional Executive Director noong June 1, 2022 na may lawak
na 11.858 hektarya ng foreshore para gamitin sa causeway/industrial purposes na nasasakupan ng
Barangay Maasin, Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

Patungkol na naman po sa binabanggit mo na Access Road, ang tanggapan ng DENR-
MIMAROPA Region ay nag isyu din ng Special Land Use Permit para sa Ipilan Nickel Corporation
na iginawad din ng aming Regional Executive Director noong March 17, 2022 na may kabuuang
lawak na 8.2189 hektarya ng public forestland na matatagpuan sa Barangay Maasin, Brooke’s
Point, Palawan

Inaasahan namin na kayo ay nabigyan ng tamang impormasyon.

Maraming Salamat.

Lubos na g#nagalang,

CONRA@S;M. CORPUZ
CENRO

Copy fumished:
e Presidential Complaint Center (PCC)

ppc@malacanang.gov.ph.
e MGB-MIMAROPA
Mines_4b@yahoo.com
e osec(@denr.gov.ph
e emb.gov.ph
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R4B CENRO BrookesPoint <cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph> Wed, Sep 14, 2022 at 10:04 AM
To: Jonathan Miano <jbmjr243@gmail.com>, "Presidential Complaint Center (PCC)" <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>, MGB-
MIMAROPA <mines_4b@yahoo.com>, Office of the DENR Secretary <osec@denr.gov.ph>
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